9.0.00-D
GB
Quick Choice of
Sizing of Valves and
Actuators
Temperature
Controls
-  ensures reliable

pressure p1 by ∆pV = 0.
2)  Colour code (PB) is only valid for ther mostats.
The other type designations apply to pressure
differential controls – with the same tabular
values.
3)  Tabular values preceded by a slanted stroke
(e.g. 4,9/0,5) apply for motors with spring
return – in cases where ∆pL is reduced.
4)  Tabular values valid for mixing valves by clos-
ing port A(2) – and for diverting valves by
opening port B(3). See also: 5).
5)  For mixing valves by closing port B(3) and for
diverting valves by opening port A(2) - ∆pL is
independent of actuator.
Diagram 2Sizing for Steam
15/4 15/6 15/9 15/12 15 20 25 32 40 50 65 80 100 125 150 Valve size in mm
Max. pressure in bar (∆pL), against which the control can close  1) Type of valve  2) Actuator
16 16 10 6 2,9 5 L1S / L1SB
single seated Type V2.05
(200 N)
20 20 13 9,3 5,3 1,9 0,9 M1F, G1F, H1F
15 13 7,3 3,8 2,7 M2F, G2F, H2F double seated
16 16 16 16 9 16 L1S / L1SB
single seated Type V4.05
(400 N)
40 40 38 24 15 6,7 4,1 1,9 0,8 0,4 M1F, G1F, H1F
15 12 8,1 5,7 M/G/H1FB single seated, bal.
40 40 24 20 17 8,4 6,5 4,9 2,9 1,8 M2F, G2F, H2F double seated
16 16 16 16 9 16 L1S / L1SB
single seated Type V4.10
(400 N)
40 40 38 24 15 6,7 4,1 1,9 0,8 0,4 M1F, G1F, H1F
15 12 8,1 5,7 M/G/H1FB single seated, bal.
40 40 24 20 17 8,4 6,5 4,9 2,9 1,8 M2F, G2F, H2F double seated
16 16 16 16 16 13 L1S
single seated Type V8.09
(800 N)
40 40 40 40 35 16 10 5,8 3,3 2,3 M1F, G1F, H1F
18 14 11 8,7 6,4 4,3 M/G/H1FB single seated, bal.
40 40 40 40 40 24 19 16 10 8,4 M2F,G2F, H2F double seated
16 16 16 16 16 13 L1S
single seated Type V8.18
(800 N)
40 40 40 40 35 16 10 5,8 3,3 2,3 M1F, G1F, H1F
18 14 11 8,7 6,4 4,3 M/G/H1FB single seated, bal.
40 40 40 40 40 24 19 16 10 8,4 M2F,G2F, H2F double seated
16 10,4 L1UP, L1IP single seated Valve motor type
MT40/A   (450 N)
16 16 16 16 16 16 L1S
single seated Valve motor
type V, AV
(1200 N)
3)
40 40 40 40 40 26 17 9,8 5,8 4,3 M1F, G1F, H1F
18 14 11 8,7 6,4 5,1/2,8 M/G/H1FB single seated, bal.
40 40 40 40 40 25 25/16 25/13 19/6 15/4,4 M2F, G2F, H2F double seated
0 120 130 200 225 250 300 350 °C
0
6